When the quantity of landed fish was decreased by 30% the optimal profit of the

managed fishery changed to US $302,7 million instead of the calculated value of US

$216,4 million while increasing the same assumption by 10%, the optimal profit

decreased to US $178,7 million. Changes in landing fish price between -30% and

+30% showed that of the base year 2006 had a corresponding change in optimal profit

between US $161,5 million and US $271,5 million against the calculated value of US

$216,4 million. It was observed that the optimal profits have little or no sensitivity on

the changes made on the base year‘s profits, fishing effort and virgin stock status

(Figure 16).

The sensitivity analysis findings further indicate that even if the biological parameter

estimations and information on price and costs are wrong or have errors, the Nile

perch fishery has the potential to generate economic rents (profits) ranging between

US $159,6 million and US $359,6 million if managed (Table 9).

Table 9: Sensitivity analysis of Nile perch fishery optimal profits (economic rents)

sensitivity to different percentage changes of biological parameters, price, effort and

profits in the base year 2006

  Change

Parameters  -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Maximum

sustainable

yield (,000 t) MSY N/A N/A 159.626 216,411 266.131 313.447,4 359.588,8

Virgin stock

(,000 t) Xmax 216,41 216,41 216,41 216,41 216,41 216,41 216,41

Schooling

parameter b 179,11 192,31 204,73 216,41 227,41 N/A N/A

Biomass

growth (,000

t)

x(t*)

N/A N/A 143,64 216,41 256,98 N/A N/A

Harvest (,000

t) y(t*) 302,73 275,98 247,63 216,41 178,72 N/A N/A

Price (m

US$/1000 t) p(t*) 161,48 179,76 198,07 216,41 234,75 253,12 271,49

Effort (,000

boats) e(t*) 216,41 216,41 216,41 216,41 216,41 216,41 216,41

Profit (m.

US$)

prof(t*)

206,58 209,84 213,12 216,41 219,71 223,04 226,38

Warui

46

UNU-Fisheries Training Programme

Figure 16: Sensitivity analysis chart of optimal profits sensitivity to changes in

empirical assumptions

5.2.2 Rents drain sensitivity

The sensitivity results of conducting the Nile perch fishery indicate that at the current

management inefficiency relative to a managed fishery, the fishery rent loss ranges

between US $108,56 million and US $306,66 million depending on the empirical

assumptions made in Table 10. The greatest sensitivity of estimated rent loss is to the

assumed maximum sustainable yield (which has similar sensitivity with as biomass

growth), the assumed initial price of landed fish, the quantity of landings and

schooling parameters. An increase of 30% on the assumed MSY value caused the

rents drain to become US $306,7 million instead of the calculated value of US $163,5

million. When the fish landing price was decreased by 30% the rents drain value

dropped to US $108 million. Virgin stock size, fishing effort, base year‘s profits have

little or no sensitivity on the rents drain as illustrated in the sensitivity chart in Figure

17.

The study noted that these are the same assumptions that are highly sensitive to

profits. The higher the profits in the optimally managed fishery the higher the rents

drain when compared with the current open access fishery. This is the opportunity

cost of operating an open access Nile perch fishery.

Warui

47

UNU-Fisheries Training Programme

Table 10: Sensitivity analysis of the Nile perch fishery absolute rent drain on different

percentage changes of biological parameters, price and profits in the base year (2006)

   Change

   -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

MSY (,000 t) MSY N/A N/A 106,70 163,49 213,21 260,52 306,66

Virgin stock (,000 t) Xmax 163,49 163,49 163,49 163,49 163,49 163,49 163,49

Schooling parameter B 126,19 139,39 151,80 163,49 174,48 182,45 N/A

Biomass growth x(t*) N/A N/A 90,72 163,49 206,15 N/A N/A

Harvest (,000 t) y(t*) 249,81 223,05 194,72 163,49 125,79 N/A N/A

Price (m US$/1000 t) p(t*) 108,56 126,84 145,15 163,49 181,83 200,20 218,57

Effort (,000 boats) e(t*) 163,49 163,49 163,49 163,49 163,49 163,49 163,49

Profit (m. US$) prof(t*) 169,54 167,50 165,49 163,49 161,50 159,53 157,58

Figure 17: Sensitivity analysis chart of absolute rent drain sensitivity to changes in

empirical assumptions

5.2.3 Sensitivity of optimal fishing effort

Sensitivity analysis for optimal fishing effort indicated that it is highly sensitive to

biomass growth and the Nile perch schooling parameter. When the schooling

parameter was decreased by 30% the optimal fishing effort changed to 68 thousand

standardised fishing boats instead of the calculated value of 56,8 thousand boats.

Increasing the same assumption by 20% which is biologically possible from 0,85 to

1,0, the value changed to 50,6 thousand boats. The increase of biomass growth by

10% changed the optimal fishing effort to 47,4 thousand boats and reducing the same

estimation by 10% increased the effort value to 68,9 thousand fishing boats. Thus, to

maximise the economic rents and ensure good biomass growth of the Nile perch

fishery, the optimal fishing effort must be in the range between 47,4 thousand and

Warui

48

UNU-Fisheries Training Programme

68,9 thousand standardised boats if the parameters are subjected to percentage change

between -30% and +30% (Table 11 below). This proves that even if the assumptions

used are wrong, the current fishing effort of 94,69 thousand standardised boats is too

high for the fishery to yield maximum rents.

Table 11: Sensitivity analysis of Nile perch fishery optimal fishing effort on different

percentage changes of biological parameters, price and profits of the base year (2006)

  Change

Parameters  -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Maximum sustainable yield (,000

t) MSY N/A N/A 57,40 56,80 57,00 57,20 57,60

Virgin stock (,000 t) Xmax 56,80 56,80 56,80 56,90 56,90 56,90 56,80

Schooling parameter b 68,00 64,00 60,10 56,90 53,40 50,60 N/A

Biomass growth (,000 t) x(t*) N/A N/A 68,90 56,80 47,40 N/A N/A

Harvest (,000 t) y(t*) 58,80 57,90 57,20 56,80 56,90 N/A N/A

Price (m US$/1000  t) p(t*) 58,10 57,60 57,20 56,80 56,60 56,30 56,10

Profits (m. US$)

prof(t*)

55,90 56,20 56,50 56,80 57,10 57,40 57,70

The sensitivity of the fishing effort is also illustrated by the chart in Figure 18

comparing fishing effort sensitivity to changes made on the various assumptions.

Graphically, the curves for the biomass growth and schooling parameter are relatively

steeper than the rest, indicating that the fishing effort has a higher sensitivity on both

of these assumptions than the others.

It is worth noting that the fishing effort was less sensitive to the fish landing price,

quantity of landed fish, base year profits, virgin stock status and even the maximum

sustainable yield level as illustrated by their gentle slopes in Figure 18 below.